
DENSDECK (OR EQUAL)

PT WOOD BLOCKING/SHIM

FLUID APPLIED AIR/VAPOR BARRIER

METAL DECKING 

SPRAY FOAM INSULATION (R=20)

GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR GYP SHEATHING

EXTERIOR STUCCO

PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR GRADE)

CONCRETE

WOOD

SILICONE SEALANT/BACKER ROD

RIGID INSULATION

UNFACED FIBERGLASS SOUND INSULATION

1

A101

SIM

Room name

101

101

A101

1
SIM

Name
Elevation

A101

1 Ref

1 Ref

1

R
ef

1

R
ef

A

INTERIOR ELEVATION
DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET DRAWN ON

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET DRAWN ON

SECTION

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET DRAWN ON

ENLARGED CALLOUT

ROOM IDENTIFICATION; SEE ROOM

FINISH SCHEDULE

DOOR IDENTIFICATION; SEE DOOR

SCHEDULE

WINDOW IDENTIFICATION; SEE WINDOW

SCHEDULE

WALL TYPE SEE WALL TYPES KEY

ELEVATION

REVISION SYMBOL

AND BUBBLE

NORTH ARROW

1

1
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1/4" = 1'-0"
MATERIAL KEY

DESIGN BUILD CONTRACTOR

RELIANTSOUTH CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.
230 WEST 5TH STREET
PANAMA CITY, FL  32041
850-215-5540

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

JOHN L. BOZARTH, ARCHITECT
2017 DISCOVERY LOOP
PANAMA CITY, FL  32405
AR 6581

CIVIL ENGINEER

MCNEIL CARROLL ENGINEERING, INC.
475 HARRISON AVE. SUITE 200
PANAMA CITY, FL 32401
850-234-1730 
SEAN MCNEIL, P.E.
SMCNEIL@MCNEILCARROLL.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

APEX ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC
78-A RICKER AVENUE
SANTA ROSA BEACH, FL 32459
850-231-4540
ALLEN BARNES, P.E.
ALLEN@APEXENGINEERINGGROUP.NET

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 

FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEERS

WATFORD ENGINEERING, INC.
4471 CLINTON STREET
MARIANNA, FL 32446
850-526-3447
KEITH JOHNSON, P.E.
KEITH@WATFORD-ENGINEERING.COM
DAVID WATFORD, P.E.
DAVID@WATFORD-ENGINEERING.COM
ANTHONY DAVIS, P.E.
ALDAVIS@WATFORD-ENGINEERING.COM

COMMUNICATIONS & SECURITY CONSULTANT

PREMIER ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC
410 WEST NINE MILE ROAD
PENSACOLA, FL  32534
850-469-0405
GREG COOK
GCOOK@PREMEG.COM
JOSH COOK
JCOOK@PREMEG.COM

LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION

FBC 2020 TABLE 1004.6 MAX FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT:

EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANCY: CLASSROOMS 20 SQ FT PER OCCUPANT

831 NET SQ. FT. PER CLASSROOM X 12: 9972 NET SQ. FT.: 499 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL WIDTH MEANS OF EGRESS:

DOORS: 36” EA X 2: 72”

CORRIDORS: 96” X 2: 192"

EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS REQUIRED: 2

EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY PROVIDED: 2

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: 

NFPA 101 CHAPTER 14:  NEW EDUCATIONAL 

FACILITIES WITH FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM:

MAX EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE = 200 FT; PROVIDED: 135 FT.

MIN DEAD END CORRIDOR: 50 FT; PROVIDED: NONE 

`

SCOPE OF WORK

THE SCOPE OF WORK CONSISTS OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION

OF A SINGLE STORY, 14,438 SQ FT, TWELVE CLASS ROOM ADDITION 

(EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANCY) OF TYPE IIB, SPRINKLERED CONSTRUCTION,

WITH PACKAGED THRU WALL AIR CONDITIONING UNITS, ON PROPERTY

OWNED BY BAY DISTRICT SCHOOLS.

THE PROJECT INCLUDES CIVIL, ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, 

PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING WORK, 

AND TELECOM AND SECURITY SYSTEMS DESIGN. 

APPLICABLE CODES

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (FAC) 64E-9

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, BUILDING (FBC-B) 2023 (8TH EDITION)

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY 2023

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, MECHANICAL (FBC-M) 2023

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ENERGY CONSERVATION 2023

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, FUEL GAS (FBC-FG) 2023

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING (FBC-P) 2023

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (FFPC) 2023

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) 2023

CODE ANALYSIS

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION 

FBC 2023:   EDUCATIONAL, GROUP E

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

FBC 2023:   TYPE IIB, SPRINKLERED

ALLOWABLE AREA (FB6 503, E OCCUPANCY):

                E: S1: 58,000 SQ FT

BUILDING AREA AND HEIGHT

AREA:   14,438 SQ FT, GROSS.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (FB6 503, E OCCUPANCY): 

               75’, 3 STORIES

HEIGHT:  1 STOR, MAX ROOF 16’-3”, MAX PARAPET: 18’-4”

FIRE RESISTANCE

FBC 2023, TABLE 601 FOR TYPEIIB CONSTRUCTION:

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME:

BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR    0 HR

INTERIOR    0 HR

NON BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR 0 HR

INTERIOR 0 HR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 HR

ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 HR

EXTERIOR WALL RATING BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

(TABLE 602)

X < 5’: 1 HR

X < 5’ > 10’ 1 HR

X < 10’ > 30’ 0 HR

X > 30’ 0 HR

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

ACOUS ACOUSTICAL

ADJ ADJUSTABLE

AL ALUMINUM

AB ANCHOR BOLT

APPROX APPROXIMATELY

BD BOARD

BLDG BUILDING

BM BEAM

BOD BOTTOM OF DECK

CG CORNER GUARD

CJ CONTROL JOINT

CLG CEILING

COL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CONST CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS

DBL DOUBLE

DTL DETAIL

DIA DIAMETER

DIAG DIAGONAL

DIM DIMENSION

DS DOWNSPOUT

DWGS DRAWINGS

EA EACH

EF EXHAUST FAN

ELEV ELEVATION

ELECT ELECTRICAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EXIST EXISTING

EXP EXPANSION

EXT EXTERIOR

FBO FURNISHED BY OWNER

FND FOUNDATION

FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

FIN FINISH

FLR FLOOR

FT FOOT

FTG FOOTING

ABBREVIATIONS

GA GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED

GEN GENERAL

GYP GYPSUM

GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HT HEIGHT

INSUL INSULATION

INT INTERIOR

JT JOINT

LAM LAMINATE

LAV LAVATORY

LT WT LIGHT WEIGHT

MANUF MANUFACTURER

MAX MAXIMUM

MECH MECHANICAL

MTL METAL

MIN MINIMUM

OC ON CENTER

OPNG OPENING

OVH OVERHANG

PT PRESSURE TREATED

PLYWD PLYWOOD

RO ROUGH OPENING

REINF REINFORCED

REQD REQUIRED

RM ROOM

SCHED SCHEDULE

SECT SECTION

SHT SHEET

SIM SIMILAR

SPEC SPECIFICATION

SQ SQUARE

SQ FT SQUARE FOOT

STL STEEL

STRUCT STRUCTURAL

SUSP SUSPENDED

TYP TYPICAL

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

WD WOOD

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

1/4" = 1'-0"
SYMBOLS KEY

PROJECT DESIGN TEAM

REF. NORTH

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE
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11 1/2"
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11 1/2"
CORRIDOR

        115

CLASS
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   103

CLASS

ROOM

   102

CLASS

ROOM

   111

CORRIDOR

        115
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" 

+
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R
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1
1
 1
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"

FIRE RISER

801 SF

CLASSROOM /

MULTIPURPOSE A
102

801 SF

CLASSROOM /

MULTIPURPOSE B
103801 SF

CLASSROOM
104

469 SF

SENSORY ROOM
105

801 SF

CLASSROOM
107

801 SF

CLASSROOM
111

801 SF

CLASSROOM
112

801 SF

CLASSROOM
113

801 SF

CLASSROOM
114

801 SF

CLASSROOM
101

80 SF

ELECT.
116

80 SF

TELE-COMM
117

54 SF

STAFF
118

54 SF

STAFF
119

80 SF

JANITOR
120

80 SF

STORAGE
121

469 SF

SENSORY ROOM
110

801 SF

CLASSROOM
109

801 SF

CLASSROOM
108

801 SF

CLASSROOM
106

TOILET RM.
102A

TOILET RM.
101A

TOILET RM.
104A

TOILET RM.
103A

TOILET RM.
105A

TOILET RM.
107A

TOILET RM.
106A

TOILET RM.
109A

TOILET RM.
108A

TOILET RM.
112A

TOILET RM
111A

TOILET RM.
114A

TOILET RM.
113A

TOILET RM.
110A

1717 SF

CORRIDOR
115

1717 SF

CORRIDOR
115

801

40
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40

469

24
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40
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40

801
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801
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469

24

801

40
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40

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL - 70' COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL - 75'

FEC

FECFEC

FEC

FEC

FECFEC

FECFEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

F

F

1 HR. FIRE

RATED WALL

2020 20202020

2020 20202020 20

20

EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS

SECONDARY ESCAPE WINDOW

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

TRAVEL DISTANCE

DOOR W/ FIRE RATING LABEL

1 HR. FIRE RATED WALL

SMOKE BARRIER WALL

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM NET SQ. FOOTAGE

ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE

EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FULLY RECESSED FIRE 

EXTINGUISHER CABINET

EMERGENCY LIGHT/EXIT SIGN

COMBINATION FIXTURE

EMERGENCY LIGHT/EXIT SIGN 

COMBINATION FIXTURE

TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE

20 C

123

XXX

XX

FEC

LIFE SAFETY PLAN

SYMBOL LEGEND

15' 20'

FE

(EXTENDS TO BOTTOM OF ROOF DECK)
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CE TO
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EMERGENCY SECONDARY EXIT WINDOW (TYP.)
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SMOKE BARRIER

WALL (TYP.)
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FEC

FE
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Drawn By:

A. Reeves

Design - Build Contractor

230 West 5th Street

Panama City, FL 32401

(850) 215-5540

N
o
 P

a
rt

 O
f 

T
h
e
se

 D
o
cu

m
e
n
ts

 M
a
y 

B
e
 R

e
p
ro

d
u
ce

d
, 

St
o
re

d
 I
n
 a

 R
e
tr

ie
va

l 
Sy

st
e
m

, 
O

R
 T

ra
n
sm

it
te

d
 I
n
 A

n
y 

F
o
rm

 O
r 

B
y 

A
n
y 

M
e
a
n
s,

 E
le

ct
ro

n
ic

, 
M

e
ch

a
n
ic

a
l,

 P
h
o
to

co
p
yi

n
g
, 

R
e
co

rd
in

g
, 

O
r 

O
th

e
rw

is
e
, 

W
it

h
o
u
t 

T
h
e
 P

ri
o
r 

W
ri

tt
e
n
 P

e
rm

is
si

o
n
 O

f:
 R

e
li
a
n
tS

o
u
th

 C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 G

ro
u
p
.

John L. Bozarth

Architect of Record

AR 6581

2017 Discovery Loop 

Panama City, FL 32405

(850) 814-3394

bozarjl@gmail.com

F
O

R
 B

A
Y
 D

IS
T
R
IC

T
 S

C
H

O
O

L
 -

1
3
1
1
 B

A
L
B
O

A
 A

V
E
.,

 P
A
N

A
M

A
 C

IT
Y
, 

F
L
 3

2
4
0
1

6/13/2025 3:12:50 PM

LS1.1

LIFE SAFETY PLAN

1
2 

C
LA

SS
R
O

O
M

 A
D
D
IT

IO
N

 B
U

IL
D
IN

G

R
O

SE
N

W
A
LD

9
24

 B
A
Y
 A

V
E
.,

 P
A
N

A
M

A
 C

IT
Y
, 

FL
 3

2
40

1

1. SEE ALSO FIRE PROTECTION PLANS, LIGHTING PLANS, 

FIRE ALARM, AND SECURITY PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF

FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS,STAND PIPE, EMERGENCY LIGHTS,

SMOKE DETECTORS, HEAT DETECTORS, FIRE ALARM HORNS,

PULL STATIONS, FIRE ALARM STROBES, ANY REQ'D FIRE DAMPERS,

AND SECURITY CAMERAS.

2.CODE COMPLIANCE: TYPE II B SPRINKLERED 1 STORY EDUCATIONAL BLDG.

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AN EXIT: 75'

PROVIDED:   30'

MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 100'

PROVIDED: 75'

OCCUPANCY: EDUCATIONAL: CLASSROOMS 20 S.F. PER OCCUPANT

NET SQ FOOTAGE: 801 x 12 + 469 x 2 CL. RMS: 10,500

EDUCATIONAL SQ. FT. PER OCCUPANT: 20    

BUILDING OCCUPANCY BY CODE: 528           

NO. OF EXIT REQ'D: 2

NO. OF EXIT PROVIDED: 2

MIN. WIDTH OF EXIT CORRIDOR: 72"              

PROVIDED: 96"    

EXIT CAPACITY REQ'D: 2 X 50: 100"

PROVIDED: 2 X 96: 192"

FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQ'D.: 1 PER CLASSROOM; MAX TRAVEL OF 75'

PROVIDED: 18 2A:10B:C EXTINGUISHER

FBC 2020 TABLE 1004.6 MAX FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT:

EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANCY: CLASSROOMS 20 SQ FT PER OCCUPANT

831 NET SQ. FT. PER CLASSROOM X 12: 9972 NET SQ. FT.: 499 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL WIDTH MEANS OF EGRESS:

DOORS: 36” EA X 2: 72”

CORRIDORS: 96” X 2: 192"

EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS REQUIRED: 2

EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY PROVIDED: 2

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: 

NFPA 101 CHAPTER 14:  NEW EDUCATIONAL 

FACILITIES WITH FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM:

MAX EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE = 200 FT; PROVIDED: 135 FT.

MIN DEAD END CORRIDOR: 50 FT; PROVIDED: NONE 

LIFE SAFETY PLAN NOTES

REQ'D FIRE RATINGS:

EXTERIOR WALLS, LOAD BEARING WALLS; ROOF CONST.; 0 HR.   

PARTITION WALLS: 0 HR.   

CORRIDOR WALLS: 0 HR.   

SMOKE PARTITION WALLS: 0 HR.   

TOILET ROOMS 0 HR.       

ELECTRICAL ROOM: 1 HR.

0 HR.

0 HR.

1 HR.

0 HR.

0 HR.

1 HR.

REQ'D PROVIDED

3. SEE ALSO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR CLASS A

INTERIOR MATERIALS AND FINISHES

4. EMERGENCY EXIT/RESCUE WINDOW:

W/ FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: NONE REQ'D

WINDOW PROVIDED: 32" A.F.F., 30" WIDE X 50" HIGH

5. SEE ALSO FIRE PROTECTION PLANS, LIGHTING PLANS,

FIRE ALARM PLANS AND IP SECURITY PLANS.

1/2" = 1'-0"
FULLY RECESSED FIRE CAB. CORRIDOR

1/2" = 1'-0"
FULLY RECESSED FIRE CAB. CLASSROOM

NOTE:

FULLY RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE EQUAL

TO JL. INDUSTRIES AMBASSADOR STEEL FIRE EXTINGUISHER

CABINET NO 1815, FULLY RECESSED, WITH 3/8" TRIM AND DOOR

TYPE V WITH OPTIONAL RECESSED PULL HANDLE. COLOR OF CAB.

SHALL BE WHITE. ROUGH OPENING REQUIRED FOR THIS CABINET

SHALL BE 11 1/2" W. X 25" H X 5 3/8" D.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE RATED 2A:10B:C. MOUNTING

HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" MAX A.F.F. TO THE TOP OF THE CABINET

AND 48" MAX. TO THE HANDLE OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

1/8" = 1'-0"LS1.1

1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN

REF. NORTH

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE



LIMITS OF NEW COVERED WALK

NEW 12 CLASSROOM BUILDING ADDITION

F.F.E. 29.50

FUTURE BUILDING

FUTURE PARKING EXPANSION

A5.3

1

NEW SERVICE DRIVE ACCESS TO 

11TH STREET

NEW BUS DROP OFF

NEW COVERED WALKWAY TO NEW

COVERED BUS DROP OFF

NEW CONCRETE WALK

SEE CIVIL FOR NEW LAYOUT @ KITCHEN

SERVICE COUNT

BUILDING 13

CAFETERIA

BUILDING 12

MEDIA CENTER

BUILDING 5

CLASSROOM

BUILDING 10

ADMIN. 79
' -
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"

39
' -
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"
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' -
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"
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"

LIMITS OF EXISTING COVERED WALK

LIMITS OF EXISTING COVERED WALK, TYP.
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EXISTING PARKING
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1" = 30'-0"AS1.0

1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
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801 SF

CLASSROOM /

MULTIPURPOSE A
102

801 SF
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MULTIPURPOSE B
103

801 SF

CLASSROOM
104

469 SF

SENSORY ROOM
105

801 SF

CLASSROOM
107

801 SF

CLASSROOM
111

801 SF

CLASSROOM
112

801 SF

CLASSROOM
113

801 SF

CLASSROOM
114

801 SF
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26' - 2"
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TYP.
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 7
"

13
' -

 1
"

9'
 -

 0
"

9'
 -

 0
"

13
' -

 1
"

13
' -

 7
"

182' - 0"

0' - 6"

SMART BD. (TYP.)

TOILET RM.
102A

TOILET RM.
101A

TOILET RM.
104A

TOILET RM.
103A

TOILET RM.
105A

TOILET RM.
107A

TOILET RM.
106A

TOILET RM.
109A

TOILET RM.
108A

TOILET RM.
112A

TOILET RM
111A

TOILET RM.
114A

TOILET RM.
113A

TOILET RM.
110A

1717 SF

CORRIDOR
115

1717 SF

CORRIDOR
115

CHARGING CART

DESK

HIGH SIDE WALL

LOW SIDE WALL

7' - 6"10' - 6"4' - 2"8' - 6"4' - 2"10' - 6"7' - 0"7' - 6"10' - 6"4' - 2"8' - 6"4' - 2"10' - 6"7' - 0"4' - 8"10' - 6"2' - 4"7' - 6"10' - 6"4' - 2"8' - 6"4' - 2"10' - 6"7' - 0"7' - 6"

182' - 0"

26' - 2"26' - 2"26' - 2"26' - 2"17' - 6"26' - 2"26' - 2"7' - 6"

7'
 -

 8
"

7'
 -

 6
"

9' - 6"

22' - 2"0'
 -

 8
"
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1/8" = 1'-0"A1.0

1 DIMENSIONED FLOOR PLAN

REF. NORTH

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE



1
5/8" IMPACT RESISTANT GYP. BD.

(MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD.

AT TOILET ROOMS)

R-20 SPRAY FOAM INSUL.

6" 18 GA STL STUDS AT 16" O.C.

5/8" EXTERIOR DENSGLASS

SHEATHING

FLUID APPLIED MEMBRANE-

AIR AND VAPOR BARRIER

3/4" 3-COAT STUCCO

ON SELF-FURRING GALV. LATH,

W/ 2 COATS ELASTOMERIC PAINT

2
5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., EA SIDE OF 

6" STL. STUDS AT 16" O.C. 

SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS TO EXTEND

WALL FRAMING TO BOTTOM OF ROOF

DECK, W/ 1/2" GYP. BD. @ ONE SIDE, AND

R-20 SPRAY FOAM INSUL. FOR SOUND 

DEADENING

F'GLASS SOUND BATT INSUL.

3 4
5/8" IMPACT RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON

CLASSROOM SIDE OF WALL

6" 18 GA. STL. STUDS

AT 16" O.C. (SEE PLAN FOR

STUD WALL WIDTH LOCATIONS)

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. INTERIOR FINISH

(MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD.

AT TOILET ROOMS)

R-20 SPRAY FOAM INSUL.

6" 18 GA STL STUDS AT 16" O.C.

5/8" EXTERIOR DENSGLASS

SHEATHING

FLUID ALLIED MEMBRANE-

AIR AND VAPOR BARRIER

3/4" 3-COAT STUCCO

ON SELF-FURRING GALV. LATH,

W/ 2 COATS ELASTOMERIC PAINT UL: U419

VARIES

5/8" IMPACT RESISTANT/MOISTURE

RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT TOILET ROOM

LOCATIONS

5

6" AND 8" STL STUDS AT 16" O.C.

(SEE PLAN FOR STUD WALL 

WIDTH LOCATIONS)

VARIES

5/8" IMPACT RESISTANT/MOISTURE

RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON BOTH SIDES

OF WALL

OSU-T-4851

2 HR. RATED EXT. WALL

(1 HR. REQ'D.)

1 HR. RATED PARTITION WALL ASSEMBLY

WALL EXTENDS TO DECK NOTE: ALL CONVENTIONAL DRYWALL AS REFLECTED ON THE PLANS  TO BE DENSARMOR PLUS, PAPERLESS INTERIOR DRYWALL BY GEORGIA PACIFIC (OR AN APPROVED EQUAL)

ALL INSULATION TO BE CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION W/ INTUMESCENT COATING

F'GLASS SOUND BATT INSUL. F'GLASS SOUND BATT INSUL.

8 5/8" IMPACT RESISTANT

GYP. BD.

2 1/2" 18 GA. STL STUD

AT 16" O.C.

F'GLASS SOUND BATT INSUL.

TYP. EXT. WALL CORRIDOR CLASSROOM/TOILET ROOM

SEE PLAN LOCATIONS TO EXTEND WALL FRAMING TO 

BOTTOM OF ROOF DECK, W 1/2" GYP. BD. @ ONE SIDE

OF 4" STL. STUD AND R-20 SPRAY FOAM INSUL. FOR 

SOUND DEADENING

TOILET ROOM

MOISTURE RESISTANT 5/8" GYP. BD @ TOILET

ROOM SIDE OF WALL

FIRE RISER

801 SF

CLASSROOM /

MULTIPURPOSE A
102

801 SF

CLASSROOM /

MULTIPURPOSE B
103801 SF

CLASSROOM
104

469 SF

SENSORY ROOM
105

801 SF

CLASSROOM
107

801 SF

CLASSROOM
111

801 SF

CLASSROOM
112

801 SF

CLASSROOM
113

801 SF

CLASSROOM
114

801 SF

CLASSROOM
101

80 SF

ELECT.
116

80 SF

TELE-COMM
117

54 SF

STAFF
118

54 SF

STAFF
119

80 SF

JANITOR
120

80 SF

STORAGE
121

469 SF

SENSORY ROOM
110

801 SF

CLASSROOM
109

801 SF

CLASSROOM
108

801 SF

CLASSROOM
106

SMART BD. (TYP.)

TOILET RM.
102A

TOILET RM.
101A

TOILET RM.
104A

TOILET RM.
103A

TOILET RM.
105A

TOILET RM.
107A

TOILET RM.
106A

TOILET RM.
109A

TOILET RM.
108A

TOILET RM.
112A

TOILET RM
111A

TOILET RM.
114A

TOILET RM.
113A

TOILET RM.
110A

1717 SF

CORRIDOR
115

1717 SF

CORRIDOR
115

CHARGING CART

DESK

HIGH SIDE WALL

LOW SIDE WALL

4

A3.1

2

A3.1

1

A3.1

3

A3.0

2

A3.0

1

A3.0

A5.1

7

A5.2

6

3

A3.1

A5.2

1

102101

103

104

105

106

107108109110111112

113 114 115 116 117 118

119

120

122

121

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

3

3

4 3

3

4

4

4

4

2

2

1

1

1

1 1

1

1

3

1

33

3

5

4
4

4

4

44

4

4

4

4

44
4

4

4

33 3

4

4 4

4

1 11

1

4

4

1

6 6

6

6 6 6 6

66666

6

66

A5.1

1
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3/4" = 1'-0"
WALL TYPES KEY

REF. NORTH

1/8" = 1'-0"A1.1

1 ANNOTATED FLOOR PLAN

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE



NL NL NL NL NL

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

NL

NO CEILING IN ELECTRICAL

ROOM, WALLS TO DECK

STORAGE
121

JANITOR
120

STAFF
119

STAFF
118

TELE-COMM
117

ELECT.
116

CLASSROOM
107

CLASSROOM
106 SENSORY ROOM

105

CLASSROOM
104

CLASSROOM /

MULTIPURPOSE B
103

CLASSROOM /

MULTIPURPOSE A
102

CLASSROOM
101

CLASSROOM
114

CLASSROOM
113

CLASSROOM
112

CLASSROOM
111

SENSORY ROOM
110

CLASSROOM
109

CLASSROOM
108

CORRIDOR
115

CORRIDOR
115

CORRIDOR
115

4.

4.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2. 2.

2. 2.

2.

2.

2.2.

2.

1.1.

1. 1.

1.

1.

1. 1.

1. 1.

1. 1.

1.

1.1.1.1.1.

1.

LS'

LS'

LS'

1.

SURFACE MOUNTED 2 X 2 LED LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED 2 X 4 LED LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED 2 X 4 LED LIGHT FIXTURE - INSTALLED FOR CONTINUOUS OPERATION

4' LED STRIP FIXTURE SECURED TO STRUCT. ABOVE OR TO CLG. FRAMING ABOVE 

WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY UNIT BATTERY PACK

WALL MOUNTED EXIT LIGHT/BATTERY PACK COMBO FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED EXIT LIGHT/BATTERY PACK COMBO FIXTURE

EXHAUST FAN

RECESSED, SURFACE MOUNTED 2 X 2 SUPPLY DIFFUSER, SEE
MECHANICAL PLANS

CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR

S

SURFACED MOUNTED 2 X 4 LED LIGHT FIXTURES

RECESSED 2 X 2 LED LIGHT FIXTURE

1.

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD, BOTTOM OF 3 5/8"

STL. STUDS AT 24" O.C., 5/8" TYPE X GYP.

BD. TOP OF 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS

AT 24" O.C. 9
' -

0
"

9
' -

0
"

9
' -

0
"

1/2" MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. 

BD. W/ LIGHT GA. STEEL

STUD FRAMING AT 2 ' - 0" O.C.

4" F'GLASS SOUND BATT INSUL.

SUSPENDED 3/4"

ACOUSTICAL CLG.  ON

MTL. SUPPORT SYSTEM

2.

3.

MTL. ROOF DECK

STEEL TRUSSES AT 48" O.C.

BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS

RC-1 CHANNEL AT 16" O.C. AT BOTTOM

OF ROOF TRUSSES

2 LAYERS 5/8" FIRE CODE GYP.BD.

W/ TAPED JOINTS

16" O.C.

UL P515

1 HR. RATED CEILING ASSEMBLY

1
0
' -

0
" 
A
F
F

AT JAN. CLOSET AND BLDG. STOR.

2 X 2 ACOUSTICAL LAY-IN CEILING TILE

IN SUSPENDED CEILING GRID

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

4.

UL U419

1 HR. RATED CEILING ASSEMBLY

TYP. AT CLASSROOMS

AND CORRIDOR

AT TOILET ROOMS

AT CLASSROOM

STORAGE ROOMS

NOTE:

CLG TYPE: 1. 3/4" ACOUSTICAL CLG TILE IN SUSPENDED GRID SUPPORT SYSTEM, 

AT 9' - 0".

2. 1/2" MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD FASTENED TO LIGHT WEIGHT STEEL

STUD HORIZONTAL SUPPORT FRAMING AT 2' - 0" O.C.

3. 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD AT BOTH SIDES OF HORIZONTAL STEEL STUD FRAMING

AT 16" O.C. W/ ½” HAT CHANNELS AT 2' - 0" O.C.(1HR. RATED ASSEMBLY)

4. 2 LAYERS OF 5/8" FIRE CODE TYPE X GYP. BD. ATTACHED TO RC-1 CHANNEL AT 

BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS.
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1/8" = 1'-0"A1.2

1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"
LIGHTING / RCP LEGEND

3/4" = 1'-0"
CEILING TYPE KEY GENERAL CEILING NOTES

SEE ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, COMMUNICATIONS AND 
SECURITY PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL CEILING DEVICES

REF. NORTH

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE



1

A3.1

3

A3.1

6" X 6" ALUM. GUTTER, TYP.

SEE EXT. ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION

TYPICAL SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING ON ½" DENSDECK (OR EQUAL)

MECHANICALLY FASTENED PER THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER'S

REQUIREMENTS, ON R-30 5" RIGID INSUL. ALL FASTENERS AND FLASHING SHALL 

BE PROVIDED BY THE MEMBRANE ROOFING MANUFACTURER. SEE 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROOFING WARRANTY REQD.

SEE ALSO PLUMBING PLANS FOR VENT STACK ROOF PENETRATIONS

LOW WALL

TOP OF PARAPET WALL

15' - 0"

TYPICAL 4" CANT

STRIP AT PARAPET

WALL CONSTRUCTION

3

A3.0

4

A1.3

LOW SIDE WALL

HIGH WALL SIDE

LINE OF 10 - 6" 

COVERED WALK

PARAPET WALL SLOPES

DOWN AT ½" IN 12"

PARAPET WALL SLOPES

DOWN AT ½" IN 12"

SL
O

P
E
 D

O
W

N
 A

T
 ½

" 
=
 1

2
" 
(T

Y
P
.)

SL
O

P
E
 D

O
W

N

SL
O

P
E
 D

O
W

N

HIGH WALL

TOP OF PARAPET WALL

18' - 4"

4

A3.1

SL
O

P
E
 D

O
W

N

4

A3.2

1

A3.0

SLO
PE

D
O
W

N

LINE OF 10 - 6" 

COVERED WALK

NOTE: SEE ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN FOR NEW COVERED WALK

4

A1.3

ROOF LENGTH

182' - 0"

R
O

O
F 

W
ID

T
H

7
9'

 -
 4

"

C
R
IC

K
ET

 C
O

N
S'
T
.

1
4'

 -
 9

"

CRICKET CONS'T.

14' - 9"

CRICKET CONS'T.

7' - 1"C
R
IC

K
ET

 C
O

N
S'
T
.

7
' -

 1
"

REF FINISH FLOOR ELEV
0' - 0"

E.J.

GUTTER OUTLET

AT SIDES OF COLUMN

TYP.

4" REINF. CONC. WALK W/

W/ BROOM FINISH W/

THICKENED EDGE SLAB

4" x 4" ALUM.

COLUMN/DOWNSPOUT

6" EXTRUDED ALUM.

DECKING

4' - 0"4" 4' - 0"

WALK

8' - 0"1' - 3" 1' - 3"

0
' -

 6
"

M
A

N
U

F
.

S
E

E

ALUM. BEAM/GUTTER:

SEE MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS

CONC. COLUMN FOOTING

COMPACTED CLEAN FILL2
' -

 0
"

ALUM. FASCIA CLOSURE PANEL

10' - 6"

5

A1.3

REF FINISH FLOOR ELEV
0' - 0"

GUTTER OUTLET

AT SIDES OF COLUMN

6" EXTRUDED ALUM.

DECKING

4" X 4" ALUM

COLUMN/DOWNSPOUT

4"REINF. CONC. WALK

W/ EXP. JT. AT 5' O.C.

EACH DIRECTION

COMPACTED CLEAN FILL

ALUM. GUTTER/ALUM CROSS

BEAMS: AS PER MANUF. SPECS6
"

10' - 0"
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A1.3

ROOF PLAN
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1

1/8" = 1'-0"A1.3

1 ROOF PLAN

3/8" = 1'-0"A1.3

4 SECTION AT ALUM. COVERED WALK 1
3/8" = 1'-0"A1.3

5 SECTION AT ALUM. COVERED WALK 2

REF. NORTH

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE



TRUSS BEARING
10' - 0"

FIN. FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
18' - 4"

2
' -

 8
"

6
' -

 0
"

T
R
U

SS
 B

R
G

.

1
0'

 -
 0

"
1
' -

 4
"7
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 4
"

1
8'

 -
 4

"

1' - 2 1/2"

COLOR 1 COLOR 2

E.J.

TYP.

A A A A A A A

TYPICAL ALUM. FRAMED WINDOW W/

INTEGRAL EMERGENCY ESCAPE 

OPERABLE PANEL

WALL HUNG HVAC UNIT

LINE OF ROOF BEHIND PARAPET

TYP. STUCCO

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL

EXP. JTS

TOP OF LOW PARAPET
15' - 0"

TRUSS BEARING
10' - 0"

FIN. FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
18' - 4"

EQ. EQ. EQ.EQ. EQ. EQ. 8' - 0"

E.J.

TYP

12"

1/2"

10' - 6"

8'
 -

 0
"

9'
 -

 8
"

2'
 -

 8
"

6'
 -

 0
"

CUT-IN WALL FLASHING 

@ COVERED WALK

TRUSS BEARING
10' - 0"

FIN. FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

LOW PARAPET
15' - 0"

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
18' - 4"

EQ. EQ.

2'
 -

 8
"

6'
 -

 0
"

9'
 -

 8
"

12"

1/2"

10' - 6"

8'
 -

 0
"

SEE ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

FOR COVERED WALK CONTINUATION

EQ. EQ. 8' - 0"

CUT-IN FLASHING @ COVERED WALK

TRUSS BEARING
10' - 0"

FIN. FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

LOW PARAPET
15' - 0"

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
18' - 4"

COLOR 1 COLOR 2

E.J.

TYP

2
' -

 0
"

6"
2" W

IN
D
O

W

6
' -

 0
"

5 
1/

2"
1
' -

 0
"

1'
 -

 1
0 

1/
4"

1
' -

 2
"

2"

A A A A A AA
TYPICAL ALUM. FRAMED

WINDOW W/ INTEGRAL

EMERGENCY ESCAPE OPERABLE

PANEL

WALL HUNG HVAC UNIT

7' - 5 1/2"14' - 3 1/8"

Drawn By:

A. Reeves

Design - Build Contractor

230 West 5th Street

Panama City, FL 32401

(850) 215-5540
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A2.0

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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1

1/8" = 1'-0"A2.0

1 NORTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"A2.0

3 EAST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"A2.0

4 WEST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"A2.0

2 SOUTH ELEVATION

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE



REF FINISH FLOOR ELEV
0' - 0"

TOP OF UPPER PARAPET
18' - 4"

1/2" GYP. BD. ON BOTH SIDES OF 4" STUD

WALL FRAMING W/ F'GLASS BATT SOUND

INSUL. TO BOTTOM OF ROOF DECK

R-20 SPRAY FOAM INSUL. TO BOTTOM OF ROOF DECK

TYP. STL. TRUSSES AT 4' - 0" O.C.

A3.1

2

MTL. DECK SUPPORT

ANGLE. SEE STRUCT.

SEE STRUCTURAL

FOR WALL TO SLAB

CONNECTION

C
LG

. 
H

EI
G

H
T

9'
 -

 0
"

C
LG

. 
H

EI
G

H
T

9'
 -

 0
"

6" W/ 5/8" EACH SIDE

4" W/ 1/2" GYP. BD. ON ONE SIDE

7' - 6" 25' - 8"

4' - 0"

REF FINISH FLOOR ELEV
0' - 0"

TOP OF LOW PARAPET
15' - 0"

TOP OF UPPER PARAPET
18' - 4"

TRUSS BEARING
10' - 0"

SEE STRUCT. FOR CONC. SLAB

AND TURNED DOWN FTG. DETAILS

STEEL TRUSSES AT 4' - 0" O.C.

SEE STRUCT. DWG'S

SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING ON 1/2" DENSDECK (OR EQUAL)

MECHANICALLY FASTENED PER THE ROOFING MANUF. REQUIREMENTS,

ON R-30 5" RIGID INSULATION ON 1 1/2" MTL. DECK ON STEEL JOISTS AT 4' O.C.

SUSPENDED ACOUST. CLG. SYSTEM TYP. LVT CLASSROOM 

FLOORING
6" VINYL

BASE

TRUSS BEARING WALLS

VINYL PLANK FLOORING

AT CORRIDOR

2

A3.0

3

A3.0

MIN 6" TO FINISH GRADE

9
' -

 0
"

EXTEND WALL CONS'T TO 

BOTTOM OF ROOF DECK @ 

CORRIDOR
A3.1

4

A3.1

1

A3.1

3

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS

FOR CONC. SLAB AND 

FOOTING DETAIL

SEE STRUCTURAL

FOR WALL TO SLAB

CONNECTION (TYP)

1/2"

12"

TOP OF TRUSS

16' - 1 3/8"

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
18' - 4"

9'
 -

 0
"

0'
 -

 6
"

REF FINISH FLOOR ELEV
0' - 0"

TOP OF LOW PARAPET
15' - 0"

TOP OF UPPER PARAPET
18' - 4"

FOAM INSUL. TO BOTTOM

OF ROOF DECK

1/2" GYP BD. ON ONE SIDE OF EXTENDED 4" STL STUD WALL FRAMING

W/ F'GLASS BATT SOUND INSUL., TO BOTTOM OF ROOF DECK

TYP. TRUSS SPACING

4' - 0"

A3.1

3

T
O

 T
R
U

SS
 B

R
G

.

10
' -

 0
"

25' - 8"

10' - 0"TRUST BEARING

Drawn By:

A. Reeves

Design - Build Contractor

230 West 5th Street

Panama City, FL 32401

(850) 215-5540
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A3.0

THRU BUILDING

SECTIONS

1
2 

C
LA

SS
R
O

O
M

 A
D
D
IT

IO
N

 B
U

IL
D
IN

G

R
O

SE
N

W
A
LD

9
24

 B
A
Y
 A

V
E
.,

 P
A
N

A
M

A
 C

IT
Y
, 

FL
 3

2
40

1

1/4" = 1'-0"A3.0

2 LONGITUDINAL BLD'G. SECTION 1

1/4" = 1'-0"A3.0

1 TRANSVERSE BUILDING SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"A3.0

3 LONGITUDINAL BLD'G. SECTION 2

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE



TRUSS BEARING
10' - 0"

TOP OF TRUSS
12' - 10 1/4"

SEE STOREFRONT
DETAILS

7.5.2

5.3.4

7.10.1

SEE STRUCTURAL

FOR WALL TO SLAB

CONNECTION

C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

EI
G

H
T

9'
 -

 0
"

A3.2

2

0' - 4"

2'
 -

 8
"

W
IN

D
O

W

6'
 -

 0
"

6" UNFACED F'GLASS BATT

SOUND INSUL. @ 2' - 0" OF

PERIMETER OF ROOM

1'
 -

 2
"

0'
 -

 2
"

0' - 8"

A3.1

5

A3.1

6

A3.2

5
REF FINISH FLOOR ELEV

0' - 0"

1
' -

 0
"

A3.2

1

5.7

7.7.2

0
' -

 6
"

7.5.2

7.6.1

7.8

7.7.1

7.9.1

7.9.3

7.10.1

A3.2

5

18' - 4"
18'' - 0" at HIGH WALL

15' - 0" AT LOW WALL

SEE STRUCTURAL

FOR WALL TO SLAB

CONNECTION

REF FINISH FLOOR ELEV
0' - 0"

TOP OF UPPER PARAPET
18' - 4"

TRUSS BEARING
10' - 0"

5.3.4

SEE STRUCTURAL

FOR WALL TO SLAB

CONNECTION

R-20 FOAM INSULATION

TO BOTTOM OF ROOF DECK

A3.2

3

A3.2

5

SEE STRUCTURAL DWG.

TRUSS BEARING
10' - 0"

7.5.2

7.6.4

5.3.2

5.2

5.1 7.1.1 7.2.1

7.5.2

7.6.4

5.3.2

7.10.1

7.6.1

3.1

7.10.2

3.2 3.2

3.1

7.10.1

7.6.1

CABLE TRAY - SEE ALSO

ELECT. DWGS

4" WALL ON TOP OF 6" CORRIDOR WALL TO BOTTOM

OF ROOF DECK W/ 1/2" GYP. BD.

SEE STRUCTURAL

FOR WALL TO SLAB

CONNECTION

1/2"

12"

0' - 8"

1'
 -

 2
"

0' - 4"

PRE. FIN. ALUM. WIND. FRAME

ONE PIECE ALUM. WIND. PAN FLASHING

W/ TURNED UP END DAM

PRE. FIN. SILL FLASHING

2X P.T. BLOCKING

CAULKING BED Drawn By:

A. Reeves

Design - Build Contractor

230 West 5th Street

Panama City, FL 32401

(850) 215-5540
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A3.1

WALL SECTIONS
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40

1

3/4" = 1'-0"A3.1

3 LOW WALL SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"A3.1

2 SECTION AT END WALLS
3/4" = 1'-0"A3.1

1 HIGH  WALL SECTION

1/2" = 1'-0"A3.1

4 CORRIDOR SECTION

CONCRETE

3.1 CONCRETE SLAB ON .006” VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER ON 

COMPACTED CLEAN FILL. SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DWGS

3.2 CONCRETE TURNED DOWN FOUNDATION AND THICKENED SLAB 

FOOTINGS. SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DWGS

3.3 CONCRETE SLAB EXTERIOR WALK WITH LIGHT BROOM FINISH 

AND EXPANSION JOINTS A 10’-0” O.C., AND CONTROL JOINTS AT 
5’-0” O.C. SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DWGS.

METAL

5.1 1 ½” METAL DECKING. PROVIDE SOLID EDGE SUPPORT FOR 

PERIMETER INSULATION/ PARAPET WALL CONS’T. SEE ALSO 

WALL SECTIONS

5.2 BOTTOM CORD BEARING STEEL ROOF JOIST AT 4’-0” O.C. SEE ALSO 

STRUCTURAL DWGS. AND WALL SECTIONS

5.3.1 2” 18GA MTL. STUD FRAMING AT 16”O.C. DUCT CHASE ENCLOSURE

5.3.2 4” 18GA MTL. STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16” O.C. SEE PLAN FOR 

LOCATION

5.3.3 6” 18GA MTL.STUD TYP.WALL FRAMING AT 16” O.C. SEE ALSO 

STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR WALL HORIZONTAL BLOCKING.

5.3.4 6” 18GA MTL. STUD FRAMING AT 16” O.C. FOR PARAPET WALL 
CONSTRUCTION. SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DWGS. AND WALL 

SECTIONS

5.3.5 6” 18GA MTL. STUD FRAMING AT 16” O.C. AT PLUMBING WALLS. 

SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS

5.4 STEEL TUBE AT TRUSS BEARING . SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR 

DETAILS. 

5.5 NESTED MTL. STUD WINDOW/ DOOR HEADER, 8 ½” X 6” WIDE. SEE 

ALSO WALL SECTIONS AND STRUCTURAL DWGS.

5.6.1 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM CONT. GUTTER CLEAT

5.6.2 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTER BRACKET AT 30” O.C.

5.6.3 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTER SPACERS AT 30” O.C. OFFSET 

BETWEEN BRACKETS.

5.6.4 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTER 6” X 6”

5.6.5 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUTS 4” X 6” SEE ROOF PLAN 

FOR LOCATIONS

5.6.6 DOWNSPOUTS PROTECTIVE COVER AT 32” ABOVE GROUND
5.7 CHANNEL DECK SUPPORT AT END WALLS. SEE STRUCTURAL

THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

7.1 ONE PIECE ALUM CAP.

7.1.1 MEMBRANE ROOFING OVER ½” DENSDECK, EQUAL TO FIBER 

TITE, W/ SEAMS AND FLASHING PROVIDED BY ROOFING 

MANUFACTURER

7.1.2 MEMBRANE ROOFING PROVIDED MTL. DRIP EDGE

7.1.3 MEMBRANE ROOFING PROVIDED STRIP FLASHING W/ 1 ½” HEAT 

WELDS

7.1.4 MEMBRANE ROOFING PROVIDED EDGE CLIPS

7.1.5 CANT FIBERTITE CLEAT ATTACHED TO P.T. WOOD BLOCKING

7.1.6 ALUMINUM BRAKE METAL

7.2.1 COVER BOARD TO BE ½" DENSDECK (OR EQUAL)
MECHANICALLY FASTENED PER THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER'S

REQUIREMENTS

7.2.2 4" HIGH TREATED CANT STRIP AT PARAPET WALL CONSTRUCTION. 

SEE ALSO ROOFING PLAN. 

7.3.1 P.T. BLOCKING W/ ½” P.T. SPACER AT EDGE OF MTL. DECKING

7.3.2 P.T. BLOCKING AT PARAPET WALL DRIP EDGE/ GUTTERS. PAINT 

EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE TOP MATCH WALL

7.3.3 ½” EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT PARAPET WALL 

CONSTRUCTION

7.4 TYPICAL DOW CORNING 795 SILICONE SEALANT

7.5.1 R-30 5” RIGID INSULATION BOARD

7.5.2 R-20 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION W/ 

INTUMESCENT COATING AT UPPER PARAPET WALL PERIMETER 

FRAMING, TO BOTTOM OF METAL DECK

7.6.1 ½” IMPACT RESISTANT GYP. BD.; SEE ALSO ROOM FINISH 

SCHEDULE
7.6.2 ½” MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD.; SEE ALSO ROOM FINISH 

SCHEDULE

7.6.3  ⅝” TYPE X GYP. BD.; SEE ALSO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

7.6.4 ½" GYP BD. W/ TAPED JOINTS ON 1 SIDE OF SMOKE BARRIER 

WALL

7.7.1  ⅝” EXTERIOR WALL GYPSUM SHEATHING W/ TAPED JOINTS AND 

STAGGERED JOINT INSTALLATION, EQUAL TO DENSGLASS

7.7.2 2 LAYERS OF  ⅝” EXTERIOR GYP. WALL SHEATHING

7.8 FLUID APPLIED AIR/VAPOR BARRIER

7.9.1 ¾” 3-COATS STUCCO WITH SAND FINISH TEXTURE ON SELF 

FURRING GALV. MTL. LATH

7.9.2 SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS OF VERTICAL AND 

HORIZONTAL EXPANSION JOINTS

7.9.3 2 COATS ELASTOMERIC PAINT FINISH

7.10.1 7/8” LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM. SEE ALSO 

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

7.10.2 6” VINYL BASE
7.10.3 SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR TYPICAL CASEWORK AND 

SHELVING DETAILS

OPENINGS

8.1.1 ALUMINUM STORE FRONT GLAZING W/ 1” INSULATED LOW E 

IMPACT RESISTANT GLASS.

8.1.2 SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR HEAD, JAMB AND SILL FLASHING

8.1.3 SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED EMERGENCY EGRESS 

WINDOWS SET INTO FRAME OPENINGS THAT IS 36”W X 46” H.

9.1.1 SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR SIZE, MATERIAL, AND 

HARDWARE REQD. 

9.1.2 SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR HEAD, JAMB, AND SILL FLASHING 

AND THRESHOLD

9.1.3 TYP. MTL. DOOR FRAME

SPECIALTIES

10.1 SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND FLOOR PLAN FOR REQD. BLDG. 

SIGNAGE

10.2 SEE SITE DETAIL FOR 10’W X 8’H COVERED ALUM. WALKWAY 

SYSTEM. 

KEY NOTES

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A3.1

5 EIFS BAND DETAIL AT WINDOW HEAD
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A3.1

6 EIFS BAND DETAIL AT WINDOW SILL

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE



1
' -

 0
"

9' - 0"

10' - 0"BOTTOM OF TRUSS

7.3.2

7.1

7.3.2

7.8

7.1.5

7.4

7.7.2

7.9.2

7.8

5.3.4

5.1

7.7.1

7.9.1

7.9.3

7.9.1

7.9.3

7.6.17.10.1

7.5.2

5.2

7.5.1

7.1.1
7.2.1

7.2.2

7.3.3

TOP OF TRUSS

VARIES

V
A

R
IE

S

2
' -

 1
0
 1

/4
" 

M
IN

 6
' 1

 3
/8

" 
M

A
X

CLG. HEIGHT

5.7

7.1.1

7.1.1

R-20 FOAM INSUL.

SEE STRUCTURAL

DWGS FOR SLAB AND

FOOTING DETAILS

M
IN

.

0
' -

 6
"

15' - 4"

HIGH WALL

TOP OF TRUSS

16 - 1 3/8"

18' - 3 1/2"

TOP OF PARAPET

VARIES

18' - 4" MAX

15' - 0" MIN

2
' -

1
 3

/
4
" 
L
O

W
 W

A
L
L

2
' -

2
 5

/
8
" 
H

IG
H

 W
A
L
L

LOW WALL TOP OF TRUSS

12 - 10 1/4"

SEE STRUCTURAL

FOR WALL TO SLAB CONNECTION

0
' -

 5
"

7.1.6

TOP OF TRUSS
12' - 10 1/4"

7.2.1 7.1.1 7.5.1 7.1.3 5.6.1 7.1.2 5.6.3

5.6.4

5.6.2

7.4

7.1.4

7.7.2

7.9.2

7.8

7.9.1

7.9.3

7.7.1

7.3.1

5.1

7.8

7.5.2

5.3.4

7.5.2

T
R

IM
 B

A
N

D

1
' -

 0
"

G
U

T
T

E
R

0
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

METAL DECK

END OF WALL

5.7

0
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

0
' -

 5
"

0
' -

 1
 1

/2
"

7.4

6 X 6 PRE-FIN. ALUM. GUTTER

7.1.6

TRUSS BEARING
10' - 0"

TOP OF TRUSS
12' - 10 1/4"

0
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

1
' -

 0
"

0
' -

 5
"

TOP OF UPPER PARAPET
18' - 4"

7.1.5

7.3.3

5.3.4

7.3.2

7.1.5

7.4

7.8

7.7.2

7.9.1

7.9.3

7.17.8

7.1

7.1.2

7.1.6

SILL TRACK SEALED TO

BOTTOM EDGE OF SHEATHING

TYP. 3/4" 3-COAT STUCCO ON

GALV. SELF FURRING LATH, W/

2 COATS ELASTOMERIC PAINT

FINISH

SILICONE SEALANT TO

SEAL BOTTOM 

1/2" BUILT-IN WEEPS

SEE STRUCTURAL

FOR WALL TO SLAB CONNECTION

0
' -

 1
 1

/2
"

5/8" DENSGLASS SHEATHING

W/ TAPED JOINTS

FLUID APPLIED AIR/VAPOR

BARRIER. LAP OVER STUCCO

SCREED

PRE-FIN. 6" VINYL

BASE ON 1/2" IMPACT

RESISTANT GYP. BD.

R-20 SPRAY FOAM

INSUL.

STL. STUD SILL TRACK SET IN 

APPROVED SEALANT BED
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A3.2

DETAILS AT WALL

SECTIONS
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1 1/2" = 1'-0"A3.2

1 DETAIL AT END WALLS
3" = 1'-0"A3.2

2 DETAIL AT LOW WALL

CONCRETE

3.1 CONCRETE SLAB ON .006” VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER ON COMPACTED 

CLEAN FILL. SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DWGS

3.2 CONCRETE TURNED DOWN FOUNDATION AND THICKENED SLAB 

FOOTINGS. SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DWGS

3.3 CONCRETE SLAB EXTERIOR WALK WITH LIGHT BROOM FINISH AND 

EXPANSION JOINTS A 10’-0” O.C., AND CONTROL JOINTS AT 5’-0” O.C. 
SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DWGS.

METAL

5.1 1 ½” METAL DECKING. PROVIDE SOLID EDGE SUPPORT FOR PERIMETER 

INSULATION/ PARAPET WALL CONS’T. SEE ALSO WALL SECTIONS

5.2 BOTTOM CORD BEARING STEEL ROOF JOIST AT 4’-0” O.C. SEE ALSO 

STRUCTURAL DWGS. AND WALL SECTIONS

5.3.1 2” 18GA MTL. STUD FRAMING AT 16”O.C. DUCT CHASE ENCLOSURE

5.3.2 4” 18GA MTL. STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16” O.C. SEE PLAN FOR 

LOCATION

5.3.3 6” 18GA MTL.STUD TYP.WALL FRAMING AT 16” O.C. SEE ALSO 

STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR WALL HORIZONTAL BLOCKING.

5.3.4 6” 18GA MTL. STUD FRAMING AT 16” O.C. FOR PARAPET WALL 

CONSTRUCTION. SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DWGS. AND WALL 
SECTIONS

5.3.5 6” 18GA MTL. STUD FRAMING AT 16” O.C. AT PLUMBING WALLS. SEE PLAN 

FOR LOCATIONS

5.4 STEEL TUBE AT TRUSS BEARING . SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR 

DETAILS. 

5.5 NESTED MTL. STUD WINDOW/ DOOR HEADER, 8 ½” X 6” WIDE. SEE ALSO 

WALL SECTIONS AND STRUCTURAL DWGS.

5.6.1 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM CONT. GUTTER CLEAT

5.6.2 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTER BRACKET AT 30” O.C.

5.6.3 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTER SPACERS AT 30” O.C. OFFSET 

BETWEEN BRACKETS.

5.6.4 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTER 6” X 6”

5.6.5 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUTS 4” X 6” SEE ROOF PLAN FOR 

LOCATIONS

5.6.6 DOWNSPOUTS PROTECTIVE COVER AT 32” ABOVE GROUND
5.7 CHANNEL DECK SUPPORT AT END WALLS. SEE STRUCTURAL

THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

7.1 ONE PIECE ALUM CAP.

7.1.1 MEMBRANE ROOFING OVER ½” DENSDECK, EQUAL TO FIBER TITE, W/ 

SEAMS AND FLASHING PROVIDED BY ROOFING MANUFACTURER

7.1.2 MEMBRANE ROOFING PROVIDED MTL. DRIP EDGE

7.1.3 MEMBRANE ROOFING PROVIDED STRIP FLASHING W/ 1 ½” HEAT WELDS

7.1.4 MEMBRANE ROOFING PROVIDED EDGE CLIPS

7.1.5 CANT FIBERTITE CLEAT ATTACHED TO P.T. WOOD BLOCKING

7.1.6 ALUMINUM BRAKE METAL

7.2.1 COVER BOARD TO BE ½" DENSDECK (OR EQUAL)

MECHANICALLY FASTENED PER THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER'S

REQUIREMENTS

7.2.2 4" HIGH TREATED CANT STRIP AT PARAPET WALL CONSTRUCTION. SEE 
ALSO ROOFING PLAN. 

7.3.1 P.T. BLOCKING W/ ½” P.T. SPACER AT EDGE OF MTL. DECKING

7.3.2 P.T. BLOCKING AT PARAPET WALL DRIP EDGE/ GUTTERS. PAINT 

EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE TOP MATCH WALL

7.3.3 ½” EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT PARAPET WALL 

CONSTRUCTION

7.4 TYPICAL DOW CORNING 795 SILICONE SEALANT

7.5.1 R-30 5” RIGID INSULATION BOARD

7.5.2 R-20 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION W/ INTUMESCENT 

COATING AT UPPER PARAPET WALL PERIMETER FRAMING, TO BOTTOM 

OF METAL DECK

7.6.1 ½” IMPACT RESISTANT GYP. BD.; SEE ALSO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

7.6.2 ½” MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD.; SEE ALSO ROOM FINISH 
SCHEDULE

7.6.3  ⅝” TYPE X GYP. BD.; SEE ALSO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

7.6.4 ½" GYP BD. W/ TAPED JOINTS ON 1 SIDE OF SMOKE BARRIER 

WALL

7.7.1  ⅝” EXTERIOR WALL GYPSUM SHEATHING W/ TAPED JOINTS AND 

STAGGERED JOINT INSTALLATION, EQUAL TO DENSGLASS

7.7.2 2 LAYERS OF  ⅝” EXTERIOR GYP. WALL SHEATHING

7.8 FLUID APPLIED AIR/VAPOR BARRIER

7.9.1 ¾” 3-COATS STUCCO WITH SAND FINISH TEXTURE ON SELF 

FURRING GALV. MTL. LATH

7.9.2 SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS OF VERTICAL AND 

HORIZONTAL EXPANSION JOINTS

7.9.3 2 COATS ELASTOMERIC PAINT FINISH

7.10.1 7/8” LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM. SEE ALSO REFLECTED 

CEILING PLAN.

7.10.2 6” VINYL BASE
7.10.3 SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR TYPICAL CASEWORK AND SHELVING 

DETAILS

OPENINGS

8.1.1 ALUMINUM STORE FRONT GLAZING W/ 1” INSULATED LOW E 

IMPACT RESISTANT GLASS.

8.1.2 SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR HEAD, JAMB AND SILL FLASHING

8.1.3 SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED EMERGENCY EGRESS 

WINDOWS SET INTO FRAME OPENINGS THAT IS 36”W X 46” H.

9.1.1 SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR SIZE, MATERIAL, AND HARDWARE 

REQD. 

9.1.2 SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR HEAD, JAMB, AND SILL FLASHING AND 

THRESHOLD

9.1.3 TYP. MTL. DOOR FRAME

SPECIALTIES

10.1 SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND FLOOR PLAN FOR REQUIRED BLDG. 

SIGNAGE

10.2 SEE SITE DETAIL FOR 10’W X 8’H COVERED ALUM. WALKWAY 

SYSTEM. 

KEY NOTES

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A3.2

4 LOW WALL AT GUTTER

3" = 1'-0"A3.2

3 DETAIL AT TOP OF PARAPET

3" = 1'-0"A3.2

5 BASE OF WALL DETAIL

REVISION
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A

ALUM STOREFRONT EXIT DOORS W/

INTEGRAL PANIC BAR AND CLOSERS,

LOW E INSUL. TEMPERED GLASS

B C D

EXT. INSUL. STL DOOR, 

W/ CLOSER. 1 HR RATED  

RMS 120 AND 121

INTERIOR SOLID CORE WD.

VENEER 'C' LABEL CLASSROOM 

DOOR W/ VIEW PANEL

AND CLOSER. SPECIAL LOCK

PRE. FINISHED

INTERIOR SOLID CORE 

WD. VENEER "C" LABEL

DOOR W/ PUSH-BUTTON 

LOCK, AND CLOSER

E

PRE. FINISHED

INTERIOR SOLID CORE 

WD. VENEER DOOR W/ CLOSER

AND PRIVACY LOCK

7'
 -

 0
"

7'
 -

 0
"

7'
 -

 0
"
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 -

 0
"

3' - 0"3' - 0"3' - 0"6' - 0"

0
' -

 6
"

0' - 9"

7'
 -

 0
"

3
' -

 0
"

3' - 0"

TEMPERED 

CLEAR GLASS PANEL

7' - 0"

F

PRE. FINISHED

INTERIOR SOLID CORE 

WD. VENEER DOUBLE DOOR

W/ 180 DEGREE CLOSER

7'
 -

 0
"

2

A4.0

3

A4.0

4

A4.0

A
TYP. 5/8" GYP. EXT. SHEATHING

TYP. FLUID APPLIED AIR AND

VAPOR BARRIER

TYP. 3/4" STUCCO

PVC STUCCO CASING BEAD

PVC FIN. ALUM. FLASHING

SEALANT

STL STUD BOX HEADER SEE STRUCT.

2 X 6 P.T. BLOCKING

2
"

1
' -

 4
" 

  
 F

IX
E

D
 G

L
A

S
S

2
"

3/4" SUSPENDED 

ACOUST. CEILING

IMPACT RESISTANT

FIXED LOW-E INSUL
GLASS IN PRE FINISHED 

ALUM. STOREFRONT FRAME

R-20 FOAM INSULATION 

  
  
  
  
  
 6

' -
0
"

W
IN

D
O

W
 O

P
N

G
.

3/8" P.T. SHIM

4
"

SET ALUM. WINDOW HEAD

IN FULL BED OF SILICONE
SEALANT

OPERABLE PRE-FINISHED ALUM.

CASEMENT WINDOW UNIT
W/ LOW-E INSUL. IMPACT

RESISTANT GLASS.

4
' -

2
" 

  
  
  
  

W
IN

D
O

W
 U

N
IT

MIN

1"

SILICONE SEALANT AND 

BACKER ROD

1/2" P.T. SHIM
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' -
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 7

/8
"

  
  
  
  
  
 6

' -
3
 3

/4
" 

 R
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.

TYP. 6" STL STUD AT 16" O.C.

R-20 FOAM INSUL.

3/4" 3-COAT STUCCO ON GALV. MTL LATH

5/8" GYP. EXTERIOR SHEATHING

FLUID APPLIED AIR/VAPOR BARRIER

2 X 6 P.T. BLOCKING

3/8 P.T. SHIM

BACKER ROD W/ SILICONE SEALANT

FLUID APPLIED

AIR/VAPOR 
BARRIER

FULL BED OF 

SILICONE SEALANT

BEAD OF SILICONE

SEALANT

STOREFRONT W/ SEALED END DAM0
' -

 1
 7

/8
"

  
  
  
  
 1

0
' -

6
"

W
IN

D
O

W
 U

N
IT

1
0
' -

9
 3

/4
" 

 R
.O

.

STL. STUD

PACK JAMB

0' - 4"
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"

2
' -

2
" 

A
F
F

CAULK

CUT IN

REGLET DRIP

FLUID APPLIED AIR/

VAPOR BARRIER
EXTEND INTO WINDOW

OPNG. OVER PERIMETER
P.T. BLOCKING

DBL. MESH EIFS

STUCCO FINISH ON
RIGID FOAM FOR

WINDOW EXT. SILL

PRE-FIN ALUM. FLASHING

EXTENDED FROM BOTTOM
OF PAN FLASHING

3/8" P.T. SHIM

CAULK

1"

1
"

2
"

0
' -
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2
"

W
IN

D
O

W
 U

N
IT

  
  
  
  
  
6
' -

0
"

W
IN

D
O

W
 R

.O
.

  
  
  
  
  
6
' -

3
 3

/4
"

SOLID SURFACE

CAST WIND. SILL
W/ STOOL

SHIM

2 X 8 P.T. BLOCKING

AT SILL

2
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A
F
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A4.0

FINISH, DOOR, AND

WINDOW SCHEDULE

1
2 

C
LA

SS
R
O

O
M

 A
D
D
IT

IO
N

 B
U

IL
D
IN

G

R
O

SE
N

W
A
LD

9
24

 B
A
Y
 A

V
E
.,

 P
A
N

A
M

A
 C

IT
Y
, 

FL
 3

2
40

1

3/8" = 1'-0"
DOOR TYPES

FLOORS: CONC. SMOOTH FINISH CONCRETE
PAINT SEALED, PAINTED CONCRETE
EPOXY NON-SLIP EPOXY FLOORING
LVT LUXURY VINYL TILE
CARPET CARPET SQUARES
WALKS LIGHT BROOM FINISH, W/ EXP. JOINTS 5’-0” O.C.

BASE: 6” V 6” VINYL BASE W/ INTEGRAL COVE
6” EPOXY. EPOXY BASE INTEGRAL TO FLOORING
N.B. NO BASE

WALLS:
MATERIAL: "G.P.  ⅝” GYP. BOARD

”I.R.G.P.  ⅝” IMPACT RESISTANT GYP. BD.
M.R.G.P.  ⅝” AND  ⅝” MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD.
 ⅝” G.P.X  ⅝” 1 HR. FIRE RATED GYP. BD. 

FINISH: PAINT 1 SMOOTH TEXTURE LATEX SATIN ZERO VOC PAINT
PAINT 2 SMOOTH TEXTURE SEMI-GLOSS EPOXY PAINT
PAINT 3 SMOOTH TEXTURE SEMI-GLOSS ZERO VOC LATEX PAINT 

CEILINGS:
MATERIALS: ACOUST ACOUST. WHITE PRE-FIN. MOISTURE RESISTANT ¾" 

2' X 2' CEILING TILES
½” G.P. ½” GYP BOARD
½” M.R.G.P. ½” MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD.
 ⅝” G.P.X  ⅝” TYPE X FIRE RATED GYP. BD. 

FINISH: PRE FIN. 2’X2’ X ¾” ACOUSTICAL CLG. TILE IN FACTORY FINISH
PAINT 1 SMOOTH FIN LATEX SATIN ZERO VOC
PAINT 2 SMOOTH FIN LATEX SEMI-GLOSS ZERO VOC

HEIGHTS: 10’ 10’-0” AFF
9’ 9’-0” AFF
N.A. OPEN TO ABOVE

CLG TYPE: 1. 3/4" 2' x 2' ACOUSTICAL CLG TILE IN SUSPENDED GRID SUPPORT SYSTEM, 
AT 9' - 0".

2. 1/2" MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD FASTENED TO LIGHT WEIGHT STEEL
STUD HORIZONTAL SUPPORT FRAMING AT 2' - 0" O.C.

3. 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD AT BOTH SIDES OF HORIZONTAL STEEL STUD FRAMING
AT 16" O.C. W/ ½” HAT CHANNELS AT 2' - 0" O.C.(1HR. RATED ASSEMBLY)

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE KEY

REMARKS:

1. SEE ALSO ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN, TEACHING WALL 
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, AND CASE WORK DETAILS.

2. SEE ALSO ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
AND TOILETS ROOM ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE.

3. STORAGE SHELVING, THIS ROOM PROVIDED BY OWNER.
4. PROVIDE 1 HR. RATED WALLS AND CEILING IN THIS ROOM. 

SEE ALSO WALL TYPES KEY. 
5. SEE ALSO TELECOM DRAWINGS FOR REQD. EQUIPMENT 

BACKBOARDS.
6. SEE ALSO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR PANEL LOCATIONS.
7. SEE ALSO THRU-BLDG. SECTION FOR CORRIDOR WALL CONST. 

FRAMING EXTENDED TO BOTTOM OF METAL DECK. 
8. SEE ALSO TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE FOR 

JANITORS CLOSET REQD. ITEMS. 
9. CEILINGS ABOVE ALL TOILET ROOMS SHALL HAVE A 

COVERING OF 4" F'GLASS SOUND BATT INSUL.

NOTES:

1. ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES ARE CLASS A
2. ALL INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES ARE CLASS 1
3. CORNER GUARDS SHALL BE EQUAL TO INPRO CORP. 
           STANDARD 3" X 3" X  9' HIGH IN A STANDARD COLOR,
           TEXTURED RIGID VINYL FINISH, INPRO MODEL #3309. 
           CORRIDOR SIDE OF EACH CLASSROOM DOOR SHALL HAVE
           AN 9' HIGH CORNER GUARD (2 REQD. PER DOOR) AND                           

CLASSROOM SIDE OF DOOR TO CORRIDOR SHALL HAVE A 9' 
HIGH CORNER GUARD (1 REQD. PER DOOR).

4. THRU-WALL ELECT. DEVICE SOUND PROOFING: ELECT. 
DEVICES IN WALLS SEPARATING THE CLASSROOMS FROM
ADJACENT SPACES SHALL BE WRAPPED IN SOUND AND FIRE 
RATED ACOUSTICAL PUTTY PADS, EQUAL TO SPEC SEAL 
PUTTY PADS. SINGLE ELECT. DEVICES SHALL USE A 
7 1/2" X 7 1/2" PAD; DUPLEX DEVICES SHALL USE A 9" BY 9" 
PAD. ELECT. DEVICES SHALL NOT FACE OPPOSITE ROOMS IN 
THE SAME STUD CAVITY.

NOTE:

PRE-FIN. ALUM. FRAME W/ 1" INSUL. IMPACT RESISTANT LOW E

GLASS. PRE-FIN. OPERABLE ALUM. FRAMED CASEMENT WINDOW

UNITS SET INTO ALUM. STOREFRONT FRAMING W/ INSUL. LOW-E

IMPACT RESISTANT GLASS. HAND-CRANK OPERATING SYSTEM AND 
SCREENS.

SEE PLAN FOR LOCATION OF DESIGNATED EMERGENCY EXIT UNIT

LOCATION

NOTE:

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATION ROOM FLOORS SHALL BE PAINTED WITH HATCH MARK PATTERN AND LABELED "NO STORAGE".

3/8" = 1'-0"A4.0

1 WINDOW ELEVATION

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A4.0

2 WINDOW HEAD DETAIL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A4.0

3 WINDOW JAMB DETAIL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A4.0

4 WINDOW SILL DETAIL

REVISION
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0' - 5"

0' - 6" 2' - 6" OPNG.

DUCT

2' - 6" +-

D
U

C
T

1
' -

4
" 

+
-

R
A

0' - 5"

1
' -

 1
0
"

1 5/8" STL STUDS AT 

16" O.C. MAX SPACING

UNFACED F'GL. INSUL.

BATT

6" EXTERIOR WALL

STL. STUD FRAMING

AT 16" O.C. (TYP.)

SILICONE SEALANT

SEE ALSO

HVAC DWGS

HVAC DUCT OPNG. WIDTH

2' - 8"

TYP. WALL ADJACENT TO

ONE SIDE OF THE HVAC UNIT

REF FINISH FLOOR ELEV
0' - 0"

5

1 236 62

1. 4' X 4' CORK BD.

2. 96" X 48" MARKER BD.

3. INTERACTIVE BOARD

4. TEACHER DESK W/ COMPUTER AND PRINTER

5. CHARGING CART

6. 96" W DISPLAY RAIL

4

8' - 0" 7' - 0" 8' - 0"

4
' -

 0
"

5' - 10"

34' - 8"

2'
 -

 8
"

9'
 -

 0
"

2'
 -

 8
"

2'
 -

 4
"

REF FINISH FLOOR ELEV
0' - 0"

U
N

IT
 H

G
H

T
.

7
' -

 0
 7

/8
"

8
' -

 8
"

9
.8

8
"

3
0
"

1
5
.8

8
"

2
.1

3
"

2
6
.9

9
"

1' - 10 1/2"

9
' -

 0
"

SUPPLY AIR

UNIT OPNG.

RETURN AIR

UNIT OPNG.

1
' -

 4
"RETURN

AIR FROM

CLASSROOM

2' - 0"

A5.1

4

A5.1

5

1
' -

 7
 1

/8
"

8
' -

 8
" 

  
T

O
P

 O
F

 H
V

A
C

 U
N

IT

7
' -

 0
 7

/8
"

2
.1

3
"

6.06" 29.88" 6.06"

9
.8

8
"

3
0
"

29.88"

1
5
.8

8
"

3' - 6" UNIT

2
6
.9

9
"

FIN. FLR. LINE

UNIT SUPPLY

AIR OPNG.

UNIT RETURN

AIR OPNG.

1
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 4
"

2' - 6"

CLASSROOM RETURN

AIR OPNG. IN _______

C
E

IL
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

9
' -

 0
"

CLASSROOM

CLG. LINESTL. STUD BOX HEADER

5/8" EXT. GYP. SHEATHING

3/4" STUCCO

FLUID APPLIED AIR/

VAPOR BARRIER PVC STUCCO

CASING

SILICONE SEALANT

PVC FIN. ALUM

WALL FLASHING

BUILT-IN RAIN HOOD

AT HVAC UNIT

HVAC SUPPLY

DUCT OPNG.

SILICONE SEALANT W/

BACKER ROD

PVC STUCCO CASING

3/4" STUCCO

FLUID APPLIED

AIR/VAPOR BARRIER

5/8" EXT. GYP. SHEATHING

1
' -

 6
 1

/4
"

4
"

P. LAM. TOP, FACE, END

SPLASH AND BACKSPLASH

COLOR AND HARDWARE

SELECTED BY OWNER

P. LAM. INTERIOR

FINISHES ON PLYWOOD

VINYL BASE

0
' -

 4
"

2
' -

 6
"

PROVIDE CABINET DOOR LOCKS

0'
 -

 6
"

DRAWER & ADJ. SHELF

SEE ALSO CASEWORK ELEVATION, 10/A5.2

R-20 FOAM INSUL.

SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

18GA. STL STUD BOX

HEADER

EXT. MTL. DOOR FRAME

AS SCHEDULED

EXT. INSUL. STL DOOR

AS SCHEDULED

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR 

DOOR SWING

FLUID APPLIED

AIR/VAPOR BARRIER

TYP. STUCCO PVC

CASING

SILICONE

SEALANT

PRE. FIN. THRU-WALL HEAD

FLASHING; STRIP INTO

AIR/VAPOR BARRIER

BACKER ROD AND SILICONE

SEALANT ALL AROUND 

BOTH SIDES

TYP. 2-18GA MTL STUDS.

EXTEND ONE TO UNDER SIDE

OF STRUCTURE

BACKER ROD AND SILICONE

SEALANT ALL AROUND,

BOTH SIDES

EXT. MTL. 

DOOR FRAME

FLUID APPLIED 

AIR/VAPOR BARRIER

STUCCO PVC

CASING

EXT. INSUL. MTL. DOOR

SEE SCHEDULE

SEE FLOOR PLAN

FOR SWING DIRECTION 1"

INTERIOR FLOOR

FIN. SEE SCHEDULE

INT. CONC. SLAB:

SEE STRUCT.

PRE-MOLDED

EXPANSION JT.

SLOPE DOWN AT

1/4" ON 12" MAX.

ADA COMPLIANT

ALUM. THRESHOLD

SET IN FULL BED OF

SILICONE SEALANT

EXT. STL. INSUL. 

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR

DOOR SWING

SEE DOOR SCH. FOR

SOLID CORE WD. DOOR

TYPE AND LOCATION

HOLLOW METAL

DOOR FRAME

SEE WALL TYPE KEY

FOR WALL WIDTH

18GA. STL. STUD BOX

HEADER

EXTEND GYP. BD. 5/8 MIN.

INTO DOOR FRAME

CAULK BOTH SIDES

SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

FOR SOLID CORE WD.

DOOR TYPE AND LOCATION

S
E

E
 W

A
L

L
 T

Y
P

E
S

 K
E

Y

F
R

A
M

E
 D

E
P

T
H

1
/2

"
1
/2

"

CAULK EACH SIDE

EXTEND GYP. BD. MIN

OF 5/8" INTO FRAME

TYPE 2 - 18GA. MTL.

STUDS. EXTEND ONE

TO UNDER SIDE OF

STRUCTURE

FULL 180° @ DOORS 137 AND 138

CONC. SLAB

LVT FLOORING

SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

18GA. STL STUD 

BOX HEADER

BACKER ROD AND 

SILICONE SEALANT

ALL AROUND, BOTH SIDES

PRE-FIN. ALUM. 

STOREFRONT FRAME

PRE-FIN. ALUM. ENTRY 

DOORS W/ TEMP INSUL.

LOW-E GLASS

SEE ALSO DOOR SCHEDULE

PRE-FIN. ALUM. THRU

WALL HEAD FLASHING;

STRIP INTO AIR/VAPOR

BARRIER

PVC STUCCO

CASING

CAULK

1
"

TYP. EXT. STUCCO

CONST..

5/8" GYP. EXT.

SHEATHING

FLUID AIR/

VAPOR BARRIER

PVC STUCCO

CASING

R-20 FOAM INSUL.

DOUBLE STUD

PACK AT JAMB

FLUID APPLIED AIR/VAPOR

BARRIER EXTENDED INTO

MTL. STUD ROUGH OPENING

SILICONE SEALANT AND BACKER

ROD, BOTH SIDES

P.T. WOOD SHIM

PRE-FIN. ALUM. STOREFRONT

FRAME W/ PRE-FIN.. AL. DOOR

SET W/ INSUL. TEMP. LOW E

GLASS
BACKER ROD

AND SILICONE SEALANT

DOOR SWEEP

ADA COMPLIANT ALUM.

THRESHOLD SET IN FULL

BED OF SILICONE SEALANT

SEE SCHEDULE FOR FLOOR

FINISH

PRE-FIN. STOREFRONT

ENTRY DOORS W/ TEMP

INSUL. LOW-E GLASS

PREMOLDED EXP. JT.
SLOPE, WALK DOWN

AT 1/4" IN 12" MAX

TOILET RM.
107A

TOILET RM.
106A

5
' -

 0
"

TEACHER DESK

F.B.O.

4

6

2

3

6

2

1

5

3'
 -

 0
"

8'
 -
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"

8'
 -

 0
"

4' - 0"

5'
 -

 1
0"

8'
 -

 0
"

5'
 -

 1
0"

8'
 -

 0
"

7'
 -

 0
"

17
' -

 4
"

17
' -

 4
"

34
' -

 8
"

8' - 0"

1
6
 S

T
U

D
E
N

T
 D

E
SK

 F
.B

.O
.

7'
 -

 1
0"

A5.1 2

A5.1
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A5.1

ENLARGED PLAN W/

DETAILS
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3/4" = 1'-0"A5.1

7 DETAIL AT WALL HUNG HVAC UNIT

1/4" = 1'-0"A5.1

2 CLASSROOM TEACHING WALL ELEV.

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

6 SECTION AT HVAC UNIT
1/2" = 1'-0"
BACK ELEV. HVAC UNIT

1" = 1'-0"A5.1

4 HEAD FLASHING DETAIL AT HVAC UNIT

HEAD/JAMB/SILL - STL. DOOR - WD. DOOR 

HEAD/JAMB/SILL - STOREFRONT DOOR 

1" = 1'-0"A5.1

5 SILL FLASHING DETAIL AT HVAC UNIT

1" = 1'-0"A5.1

17 CASEWORK SECTION

CASEWORK

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

8 EXT. STL. DOOR HEAD
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

9 EXT. STL. DOOR JAMB
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

10 EXT. STL. DOOR SILL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

11 TYP. S.C. WD. INT. DOOR HEAD
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

12 TYP. S.C. WD. INT. DOOR JAMB
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

13 TYP. S.C. WD. INT. DOOR SILL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

14 STOREFRONT ENTRY DOOR HEAD
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

15 STOREFRONT ENTRY DOOR JAMBS
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.1

16 STOREFRONT ENTRY DOOR SILL

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE

1/4" = 1'-0"A5.1

1 TYPICAL CLASSROOM



JANITOR
120

STAFF
119

CLASSROOM
108

SURFACE MOUNTED

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

A5.24

5

3

A5.2

2

A5.2

8

9

7' - 6"

7

TOILET RM
111A

TOILET RM.
112A

ø
 5

' 
- 
0
"C

LE
A
R

5'
 -

 0
"

CLEAR

4' - 8"

C
LE

A
R

4'
 -

 0
"

CLEAR

2' - 6"

3' - 0" 0' - 6"

33
" 
- 

36
"

2'
 -

 7
"

3' - 4"
TA-6

TA-2

TA-1

3'
 -

 1
"

M
A
X

2'
 -

 1
0"

6" COVE BASE

STAFF
119

9'
 -

 0
"

3' - 6"1' - 0"

33
" 
- 

36
"

TA-1

TA-2

TA-5

7" - 9"

6" COVE BASE

STAFF
119

9'
 -

 0
"

T
O

 P
A
P
ER

 S
LO

T

3'
 -

 1
0"

TA-4

6" COVE BASE

STAFF
119

EQEQ

9'
 -

 0
"

3' - 0" 0' - 6"

33
" 
- 

36
"

1' - 6"

2'
 -

 7
"

M
A
X

2'
 -

 1
0"

TA-6

TA-3

TA-1

TA-2

TA-5

6" COVE

BASE

TOILET RM
111A

9'
 -

 0
"

M
A
X

3'
 -

 7
"

1' - 0" 3' - 6"

TA-1

TA-2

7" - 9"

TA-4

6" COVE BASE

TOILET RM
111A

9'
 -

 0
"

M
A
X

3'
 -

 1
0"

3' - 0"

TA-4

6" COVE BASE

TOILET RM
111A

9'
 -

 0
"

FIRE SPRINKLER RISER: SEE

ALSO PLUMBING PLANS

MOP SINK/FAUCET:

SEE PLUMBING

FRP ON BOTH WALLS

MOP HOLDER

(BOBRICK B-223x24)

SHELF

(BOBRICK B-298x24)

JANITOR
120

5'
 -

 0
"

5'
 -

 6
"

6" COVE

BASE

9'
 -

 0
"

T
O

E 
K
IC

K
4"FILLER

2"

6"
1'

 -
 6

 1
/2

"

2'
 -

 6
"

B
A
C
K
SP

LA
SH

4"

• ALL P. LAM FINISH BASE CAB.

• DRAWERS, DOORS W/ LOCKS

• ADJUST SHELF

C
LG

. 
H

EI
G

H
T

9'
 -

 0
"

4' - 0"

Drawn By:
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A5.2

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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TOILET ACCESSORIES KEY

TA-1

TA-2

TA-3

TA-4

TA-5

TA-6

36" GRAB BAR
(BOBRICK B-6806x 36)
42" GRAB BAR
(BOBRICK B-6806x 42)
SOAP DISPENSER
(BOBRICK B-2111)
RECESSED PAPER TOWEL/TRASH DISPENSER

(BOBRICK B-369)
SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER
(BOBRICK B-76867)
FRAMED MIRROR
(GAMCO A-18x36)

NOTE: PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL TOILET AND

JANITOR ACCESSORIES

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

1 STAFF TOILET & JANITOR'S RM.

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

6 STUDENT TOILET PLAN

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

4 STAFF T. ELEV. 2
1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

5 STAFF T. ELEV. 3
1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

3 STAFF T. ELEV. 1

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

8 STUDENT T. ELEV. 2
1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

9 STUDENT T. ELEV. 3

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

7 STUDENT T. ELEV. 1

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

2 JANITOR'S RM.

REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

10 TYP. CASEWORK ELEVATION



EQEQ

12' - 0"

11
' -

 4
"

3' - 6"

2'
 -

 0
"

5' - 0" 3' - 6"
6" DIA. 42" H CONCRETE

FILLED STEEL SCHEDULE 40

POST (PRIMED AND PAINTED)

W/ 6" DIA. YELLOW BOLLARD

COVER (TYP.)

CLEAR OPENING

9' - 4"

4' - 7"

3' - 6" 5' - 0" 3' - 6"
8" x 4" 16" BEVEL CMU CAP COURSE WHITE

8" x 8" x 16" SPLIT FACE CMU

6" DIA. 42" H CONCRETE FILLED STEEL

SCH. 40 POSTS PRIMED AND PAINTED W/

6" DIA. YELLOW BOLLARD COVER (TYP.)

8'
 -

 0
"

3'
 -

 0
"

2'
 -

 6
"

1' - 2"3' - 6"

1'
 -

 0
"

SEE STRUCTURAL

ISOLATION JOINT MATERIAL (TYP.)

4' - 7" 4' - 7"
4 x 3 x 3/16 A500 WELDED GALV. STEEL TUBE FRAME.

(POWDER COAT - DARK GRAY

HEAVY DUTY BOLT-ON GALV. STEEL HINGE (TYP.)

7" MODEL W/ 1000 LB RATING (PER PAIR)

WELD TO GATE & SECURE TO SUPPORT POST 

W/ 1/2" DIA. BOLTS, GRADE 5 OR BETTER

BASIS OF DESIGN: PRODUCT # 907012

WWW.HARDWARESOURCE.COM

3 x 3 x 3/16 A500 WELDED GALV. STEEL TUBE FRAME

(POWDER COAT - DARK GRAY

6 x 6 x 3/16" GALV. STEEL POST

(POWDER COAT - DARK GRAY

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR FOUNDATION DETAILS

SIMPSON STRONG TIE STRONG DRIVE TB WOOD

TO STEEL #1 SCREW (2-3/8L) MECHANICALLY

GALV. N2000 FINISH

P.T. 2 x 4 SUPPORT FRAMING FOR 1 x 8 PVC SLATS

4' - 7" 4' - 7"

BLACK ZINC PLATED SWING DOOR LATCH

BASIS OF DESIGN: LATCH - ITEM#0125.00023SC

WWW.CROWN-INDUSTRIAL.COM

6 x 6 x 3/16 A500 GAVL. STEEL POSTS

1 x 8 PVC SQUARE SHOULDER DECK BOARD SLATS

(CLASS A FLAME SPREAD) SECURED TO WELDED METAL TUBE

FRAME W/ #12 1 1/4" 410 S.S. PAN HEAD SELF-DRILLING S.S.

SCREWS

BASIS OF DESIGN: TIMBER TECH AZEK VINTAGE COLLECTION

COASTLINE) OR SIM.BY OTHER MANUF.

BLACK ZINC PLATED CANE BOLTS (TYP.)

BASIS OF DESIGN: 3/4" DIA. x 24"

ITEM# 524P23

WWW.CROWN-INDUSTRIAL.COM

Drawn By:
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230 West 5th Street
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(850) 215-5540
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A5.3

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
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REVISION
# DESCRIPTION DATE

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.3

1 DUMPSTER PLAN

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.3

2 ENLARGED DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"A5.3

3 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE GATE FRAMING DETAL

1/2" = 1'-0"A5.3

4 ENLARGED DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE GATE ELEVATION
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